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Meeting Date:  July 19, 2017   
Agenda Item:  8B 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   Dana Morrison, Assistant Planner  
Subject:  Major Sign Review: Sebastopol Community Cultural Center  
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  
Applicant/Owner: Diana Rich/ Sebastopol Community Cultural Center 
File Number:  2017-50 
Address:  390 Morris Street  
CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Section 15311: Class 11  
General Plan:  Community Facility 
Zoning: CF: Community Facility/W: Wetlands Combining District/ SOS: Scenic 

Open Space Combining District. 
  
Introduction: 
 
This is a Major Sign Review application submitted by the Sebastopol Community Cultural 
Center requesting approval to install one large wall sign and one area identification sign at their 
facility located at 390 Morris Street, Sebastopol Ca.  
 
The large wall sign proposed in this application is similar in size and location to a previously 
approved sign which was removed at the beginning of this year.  While the sign proposed in this 
application is not an identical replacement there is a precedent to allow for the applicant to 
maintain the sign size exception which would allow for a 93.5 square foot sign size to be 
installed along the building frontage, exceeding the permitted sign area square footage by 63.5 
square feet.  This is due to the fact the Design Review Board approved the installation of a 100 
square foot channel letter wall sign for the Community Center in 1989.  The proposed location of 
the sign is a slightly different from the originally approved location along the building frontage, 
which is why the sign requires Design Review Board approval.  The business has been located 
at 390 Morris Street for over 30 years and the applicant is looking to replace the removed sign 
with a newer sign and place it in on a more prominent location, while adding an area 
identification sign (with a logo) to the building frontage as well.    
 
Project Description: 
 
The applicant proposes the installation of the following signs:  

1. One wall sign with channel letters measuring 612 inches by 22 inches, for a total sign 
area of 93.5 square feet, which reads “SEBASTOPOL COMMUNITY CULTURAL 
CENTER” in black letters. No illumination is proposed.  
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2. One area identification sign to be located to the right of the main entrance. The proposed 
sign will be made of aluminum composite, measure 43 inches by 48 inches, for a total 
sign area of 14.33 square feet, and will read “Sebastopol Community Cultural Center” 
with the SCCC logo in black with a white background. No illumination is proposed.  

 
As stated above the large wall sign is proposing to replace an older, approved 100 square foot 
wall sign, however the location of the sign is proposed to be moved to a location which is more 
prominent.  This is due to the fact that an addition has been added to the building frontage since 
the original sign was approved in 1989. 
 
Environmental Review: 
 
The application is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, which exempts the installation of on 
premise signs. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
 
The application is subject to the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance: 
  

Section 17.230.060.F: Signs permitted in CF Community Facility District 

1. Each building is permitted to have one freestanding  business identification sign 

 
Currently, there is one existing freestanding business identification located on this site.  This 
was approved in 1989. No changes are proposed to be made to this existing sign.   Application 
is consistent with this requirement.  
 

2. Each business is permitted to have one wall or fascia sign which does not exceed 30 
square feet in area. 

 
The proposal includes a request to permit the installation of one wall sign with a sign area of 
93.5 square feet, which will require an exception.  Note that the Design Review Board approved 
the installation of a 100 square foot sign in 1989, so there is a precedent to approve this 
exception.  The 100 square foot sign was located along the same building frontage but was 
located on what is now the rear section of the building, the ‘replacement’ sign is proposed to be 
placed along an addition which now serves as the main frontage.  A sign exception will be 
required for this sign.  
 

4. A maximum of two area identification signs per entry, with maximum height of eight (8) 
feet, and maximum total area of 32 square feet are permitted. 

 
The application includes a request to install one area identification sign which has a height of 48 
inches with a total sign are of 14.33 square feet to the right of the Community Center’s main 
entry.  The request is consistent with the requirement.  

 
Section 17.230.050 C: Lighting of Signs 

(1) No sign shall be illuminated with such intensity as to prevent normal perception of objects, 
buildings, streets and other signs in the immediate area. 

 
No illumination is proposed. 
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Sign Ordinance Exception: Pursuant to §17.230.020.B.2, the Design Review Board may 
grant a Sign Ordinance Exception for the following reasons: 
 
a) The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance the 

area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; 
 
Granting the exception for the large wall sign will allow for a sign that will enhance the 
building and creates a visible landmark which marks the area as a Community Facility.  

 
b) The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 

development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the business; 
 
Granting the exception for the large wall sign will allow the SCCC to have signage which is 
more consistent with the architecture of the site in that the building is large and has multiple 
frontages which are utilized by many members of the community.  

 
Public Comment: 
 
The Planning Department has not received any comments on the application from the public as 
of writing this report.   
 
City Departmental Comment: 
 
The Planning Department has not received any City department comments on the application 
as of writing this report.  
 
Required Findings: 
 
Design Review: Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following 
Design Review Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review 
Board, or the Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 
a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the 

general visual character of Sebastopol. 
b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the 

public right of way. 
c) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood, 
d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious. 
e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this 

Chapter.  
 
Sign Exception: Section 17.230.020.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the Design Review 
Board may grant a Sign Exception based on the following criteria:  
 
c) The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance the 

area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or 
d) The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 

development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the business; or 
e) The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 

inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and Zone 
District. 



4 

 

 
Analysis: 
 
This application involves a request to approve the installation of one channel letter wall sign 
(which exceeds the size limit) and one area identification sign (which is consistent with the 
provisions of the sign ordinance).  A wall sign measuring 100 square feet in size was approved 
by the Board in 1989 and, the sign was approved to be placed along the top of the main building 
facing Morris Street.  Since that application was approved, the Community Center has added an 
addition to that section of the building, and that addition is now the main building frontage.  The 
sign, which was approved in 1989, was removed 4 months ago.  The new sign is proposed to 
be located on the newer building frontage.  Staff feels that permitting the sign size exception for 
the large wall (similar in design and size to the one approved in 1989) and allowing the 
placement of the sign along the newer building frontage is acceptable.  This sign change would 
allow for a more updated façade for the Sebastopol Community Cultural Center.  
 
The Board could find that the sign is appropriate for the site in that it will help update the façade 
of the SCCC, which currently only has the marquee sign.  The Board could also find that the 
signs are compatible with the neighborhood and general visual character of Sebastopol in that 
there are several properties with channel letter wall signs located above the business entrance, 
and area identification signs.   Finally, the Board could find that the design of the signs are 
appropriate in that they will be constructed of durable materials which will ensure that they do 
not quickly fall into a state of disrepair.    
 
Recommendation: 
 
If it is the consensus of the Board that the proposed sign is compatible with the site, staff 
recommends that the application be approved based on the facts, findings, and analysis set 
forth in this staff report, and that the applicant be subject to the conditions of approval set forth 
below.   
 
Alternatively, the Board may find that further revisions are necessary and a continuance is 
appropriate.  Staff recommends that the Board provide specific direction for redesign to the 
applicant in the event of a continuance or rationale in the event of a denial. 
 
Findings for Major Sign Review (Application 2017-50) approval to install one large wall 
sign and one area identification sign at 390 Morris Street: 
 
1. That the sign is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to Section 

15311, Class 11, which exempts the installation of on-premise signs. 
 

2. That the proposed project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance with approval of a Sign 
Exception.    

 
3. In that granting the exception for the large wall sign will allow for a sign that will enhance the 

building and creates a visible landmark which marks the area as a Community Facility 
consistent with Sign Ordinance Exception §17.230.020.B.2 (A). 

 
4. In that granting the exception for the large wall sign will allow the SCCC to have signage 

which is more consistent with the architecture of the site in that the building is large and has 
multiple frontages which are utilized by many members of the community consistent with 
Sign Ordinance Exception §17.230.020.B.2 (B). 
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5. That the signs are compatible with the site and neighborhood in that they enhances the 

facade of an existing building in the Community Facilities District, and is similar to existing 
signage within proximity, which contain channel letters and area identification signs. 

 
6. That the sign is internally consistent and harmonious in that it contains the same font, 

graphic design elements, and colors as the business which it is advertising.  
 

7. That the sign provides appropriate transitions and relationships to the site and adjacent 
tenant spaces in that the signs are appropriately proportional to the building frontage and 
are of a similar size to wall sign which it is replacing. 

 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
1.   This Sign Permit is valid for a period of three (3) years. However the applicant may request 

one one-year extension of this approval from the Planning Director, pursuant to Zoning 
Ordinance Section 17.250.050.  If the signs are not installed within the designated time 
frame, the approval will be considered null and void with no further action required on the 
part of the City. 
 

2.   The sign(s) shall be installed consistent with the application materials date-stamped July 6, 
2017.  No other signs regulated by the Sign Ordinance shall be installed or displayed 
without the prior written approval of the Planning Department.   

 
3.   An Encroachment Permit may be required prior to installation of the sign.  Please contact the 

Engineering Department prior to installation if work will be performed, or materials placed, in 
the public right-of-way.  The phone number for the Engineering Department is (707) 823-
2151.   

 
4.    A Building Permit is required for the installation of most signs.  Please contact the Building 

Department for Building Permit application information at (707) 823-8597.  
 
Attachments: 
 

 Master Planning Application Form 

 Sign Review Submittal  

 1989 Sign Approval 
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